# MERCHANT PROCESSING AGREEMENT

Merchant Application and Fee Schedule

8500 Governors Hill Drive Symmes Twp, OH 45249-1384 Phone: 888-208-7231

Fax: 877-822-1248

Please carefully complete the Application and read the Terms and Conditions and other additional forms, as applicable to you, which together make up the Merchant Processing Agreement. The Terms and Conditions can be viewed at https://empower2.fisglobal.com/npccma. Please retain the website to review the Terms and Conditions as well a copy of the Merchant Application for your records. Worldpay ISO, Inc. ("NPC") and Member Bank's acceptance of this Application will be made in a manner authorized in the Agreements and/or Terms and Conditions.

Sales Representative	ID Number	(9 digit or	16 digit code)
----------------------	-----------	-------------	----------------

	,										
T 1 1 3 7 R 0 1 8				Bank # or Merc	hant Association #:						
SECTION 1 MERCHANT BUSINESS INFORMAT	ION										
Business Legal Name: (Must Match Business Tax Retu BROWN DERBY	ırn Name)		Contact Name: DENITA WHITT	Contact Name: DENITA WHITTINGTON							
Business Name (DBA): BROWN DERBY	☐ Check here if Corp	orate Headqu	u. 10.0	rs E-mail address: Website: DKEENER1507@YAHOO.COM							
Business Location Address: 3630 6TH AVE S				Address: (if different	from location address)						
City, State, Zip: BIRMINGHAM, AL, 35222			City, State, Zip: BIRMINGHAM	City, State, Zip: BIRMINGHAM, AL, 35222							
Phone #: (205) 595-0067	one #: Fax #:				Phone #: (205) 353-5316						
Federal Tax ID #: 63-1040955											
SECTION 2 BENEFICIAL/CONTROL OWNERS	IP INFORMATION										
To help the government fight financial crime, Federal recustomers. Legal entities can be abused to disguise in individuals who own or control a legal entity (i.e., the b	volvement in terrorist fina eneficial owners) helps la	ancing, money aw enforcemer	laundering, tax evasion nt investigate and pros	on, corruption, fraud, a ecute these crimes.	nd other financial crime	es. Requiri	ing the disclosure of key				
	n/Estate/Trust nt (Federal/State/Local) Sole Proprietor		Institution t/Tax-Exempt (501C)	<ul><li>□ Partnership</li><li>☑ Private Corpo</li><li>□ Publicly-Trade</li></ul>	oration	□ SEC R	Registered Entity				
Is Merchant a government entity or an entity at least 5	•				ed Corporation						
If "yes" checked above, list country name of owning or	controlling government e	entity:									
Control Owner/Officer/Principal Name: Denita Whittington		Title: Owner		DOB: 12/13/1987	SSN #: 232-31-9010		Ownership Percentage 40				
Home Address: 9385 Co Hwy 24						Phone (205)	e #: 353-5316				
Beneficial Owner/Officer/Principal Name: Anthony Whittington		Title: Owner		DOB: 7/7/1980	SSN #: 421-25-1690		Ownership Percentage 40				
Home Address: 9385 Co Hwy 24		•	City, State, ZIP: Oneonta, AL 35121			Phone #:					
Beneficial Owner/Officer/Principal Name:		Title:		DOB:	SSN #:	•	Ownership Percentage				
Home Address:		1	City, State, ZIP:			Phone	 e #:				
Beneficial Owner/Officer/Principal Name:		Title:		DOB:	SSN#:		Ownership Percentage				
Home Address:		1	City, State, ZIP:		Phone	hone #:					
Beneficial Owner/Officer/Principal Name:		Title:		DOB:	SSN#:		Ownership Percentage				
Home Address:			City, State, ZIP:	y, State, ZIP: Phone #:							
SECTION 3 IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES	Merchant	t acknowledge	es receipt of NPC's d	ocumentation, which	n includes Merchant P	rocessing	g Agreement Ver.GEN.0123				
IMPORTANT MEMBER BANK RESPONSIBILITIES: (1) A Visa Member is the only entity approved to extend acceptance of Visa products directly to a Merchant. (2) A Visa Member must be a principal (signer) to the Merchant Agreement. (3) The Visa Member is responsible for educating Merchants on pertinent Visa Operating Regulations with which Merchants must comply. (4) The Visa Member is responsible for and must provide settlement funds to the Merchant. (5) The Visa Member is responsible for all funds held in reserve that are derived from settlement.  IMPORTANT MERCHANT RESPONSIBILITIES: (1) Ensure compliance with cardholder data security and storage requirements. (2) Maintain fraud and chargeback below thresholds. (3) Review and understand the terms of the Merchant Agreement. (4) Comply with Operating Regulations. The responsibilities listed above do not supersede the terms of the Merchant Agreement and are provided to ensure the Merchant understands some important obligations of each party and that the Visa Member (Acquirer) is the ultimate authority should the Merchant have any problems.											
Signature PSISINAtd W may be evidenced by facsimile)		Name (please	print) DENI	TA WHITTINGT	ON	Da	Date 0/28/2024				
NPC (0) F23 (3) MAS (MAS(G::T1137 (PR)	Worldpay ISO, Inc. ("NPC"	") is a registered	d ISO of Fifth Third Bank	k N.A. 38 Fountain Squ	uare Plaza, Cincinnati, Ol	H 45263	Page 1 of 5				

SECTION 4 BUS	SECTION 4 BUSINESS PROFILE AND ASSUMPTIONS																			
☐ Ownership or Le	gal Enti	ty Chan	ige C	lose NP	C Exist	ing MID	#:					Close Date	Existing N	IID:		(	Open Date:	1/1/1990		
Annual Volume (Visa/MC/DS/AX):	\$96	0,000.0	0	% Card	Preser	nt	99			% Card Swipe		99		% Imprint y Keyed)	0	•		% B2B		0
Average Ticket (Visa/MC/DS/AX):	\$	20.00		% (	Card No Preser		1			% МОТО	ı	1	9/	% Internet 0			% of Inte	rnational Cards		0
Highest Ticket (Visa/MC/DS/AX):	\$1	,000.00			Tota	al	100%	6									II.			
☐ Add'l. Location	1st Lo	ocation	MID:						□ Neve	r Accepted	Cards	□ Proce	ssor Chan	ge - How mar	ny process	sing state	ements are y	ou including	l?	
Type of Goods/ Service Sold:	D	)rinkir	ng Pla	ces (A	Alcoh	olic Be	evera	ages)_	Bars,	Taverns	s, Nigh	tclubs, C	ocktail I	_ounges,	and D	iscoth	neques			
MCC:	581	3					R (0	REFUND Check O	POLICY	LICY ☐ No Refund ☐ Refund in 30 ☐ Merchandise ☐ Other days or less ☐ exchange only										
Seasonal Sales: ☐ Yes ☑ No																				
SECTION 5 COMPLIANCE INFORMATION																				
Do you (MERCHAN	NT) have	e a ☑ 3r	d party	software	e applic	ation/ga	teway	or □ PC	)S Termi	inal	Do yo	ou store card	lholder dat	a? Paper -	□ YES	☑ NC	) Electron	nic - □ YE	S 🗷 N	0
Have you ever expe	erienced	d an Acc	count Da	ata Com	promis	e? 🗆 `	YES [	☑ NO			If yes, I	nave you cor	npleted rer	mediation?	□ YES	□ NO				
Third Party Softwar	re/Gatev	way Ver	ndor Nai	me and	Addres	s:					Third F	arty Softwar	e/ Gatewa	y Vendor Co	ntact Info	ormation	ı:			
Version #		Mer	chant da	ata to wh	nich this	s vendor	has a	ccess:		Does software store card				e cardh	dholder information? ☐ YES ☐ NO					
All merchants must PCI DSS. Merchan applicable, and (b) the PCI Program ar the applicable fees DSS").	t must v is comp nd the a	alidate liant wit pplicabl	its comp th the Po e fees v	oliance v CI DSS. vill be as	vith the NPC hassessed	PCI DS as creat I in acco	S and ed the ordance	provide PCI Pro e with the	NPC wit gram ("I e terms	h evidence PCI Prograi of the PCI I	that Me m") to as Program	rchant (a) ha sist merchar . Information	s successints in secu on the PC	fully complet ring card dat I Program is	ed a Self a and co set forth	Assess mplying in Sect	ment Ques with PCI D ion 15 of th	tionnaire a SS. You m e Terms an	nd scan ay be e id Cond	(s), if nrolled in itions and
SECTION 6 MER	RCHAN	T BAN	K ACC	OUNT	INFOR	MATIO	N													
In accordance with ACH can be perfore																				
Deposit Time Fram	e: 🗆 l	Premiur	m ACH	☑ Alte	ernate F	unding*	•						Deposit Ty	/pe: ☑ Co	mbined	□ Ву	Batch			
Any ACCOUNT NU	IMBER i	indicate	d must	be a val	id acco	unt num	ber for	r handlin	g ACH d	leposits and	d withdra	wals. If n	nore than o	one account	is indicat	ed, acco	ount #1 will	be used for	r Sales.	
Routing #1:	0	6	2	0	0	0	0	1	9	DDA Ac	count Ty	pe: ☑ Ched	king 🗆 S	Savings						
Account #1:	0	2	7	2	9	4	5	0	2	8										
Routing #2:		•				•		•	DDA	Account T	ype: 🗆	Checking	□ Savings							
Account #2:														f a second a □ Discount					cks	

Merchant's busin	ess Maille (	Legal).BROWN D	ENDI												
SECTION 7 FEE S	CHEDULE														
APPLICATION TYPE:	□ Tiere	d <sup>^</sup> change <sup>#</sup>		Rate <sup>¥</sup> h Advance		DISCOUNT:		☑ Daily □ Mon	CARD OPTIONS:			All Cards □ Other Cards Debit Card Only			
BUSINE	SS TYPE	□ Retail ☑ Re	estaurant	☐ Mail/Te	elepho	ne Or	der ** □ Inte	rnet **							
SUB BUSINE	SS TYPE	☐ Retail Key En	ntered **	□ DialPay	Capti	ure **	□ MOTO/Ca	ardSwipe **	☐ Large Ticket						
VISA/MASTERCA	ARD/DISC Catego		) Rate	Discount R	Rate	Tra	nsaction Fee	AMEI	RICAN EXPRES	SS Rate Category*	[	Discount R	ate	Trans	saction Fee
Base				3.50	%	\$	0.00	Base				3.50	%	\$	0.00
Mid-Qualified 1 (Not Applicable for Retail Merchants)	Key Entered, M	//OTO, Internet, DialPa	+	0.00	%	+\$	0.00	Mid-Qualit	fied <sup>1</sup>		+	0.00	%	+\$	0.00
Non-Qualified <sup>2</sup>			+	0.00	%	+\$	0.00	Non-Quali	fied <sup>2</sup>		+	0.00	%	+\$	0.00
Base Debit NON PIN-Based <sup>3</sup> (Same as V/MC/D Discount Rate if left blank) Regulated Only <sup>6</sup> □					Miscellaneous Pro	duct	Fees								
□ Debit PIN-Base	ed <sup>4</sup>	Monthly Hosting		-	%	\$		□ Wireless		T	I _				
Qualified Reward	is <sup>5</sup>			3.50	%		e as Visa/MC/ Discover nsaction Fee	Quantity	Setup Fee \$	Monthly Hosting Fee \$	+ \$	ansaction I	Fee		
Transaction fees are	charged for	all transaction aut	thorization	attempts.				□ Micros <sup>3</sup>							
Added to Base disc								Quantity	Setup Fee	Monthly Hosting Fee	Ter	ansaction I		1	
<sup>2</sup> Added to applicable					N			,		, ,			ree		
<sup>3</sup> Transaction fee is i fee, regardless of tra			ise, iviia-C	auaiitied, or	Non-C	Jualitie	ed transaction		\$	\$	+\$	0.00			
**Debit Network Interchange, sponsorship, switch and gateway fees, and any miscellaneous fees will be assessed or allocated to Merchant at the then current rate determined in accordance with															
NPC's standard oper	• .							Quantity	Setup Fee	Monthly Hosting Fee	Tra	nsaction F	ee	В	atch Fee
<sup>5</sup> Same as Mid-Qualified discount rate if left blank for the applicable Reward categories collected by NPC (Not Applicable for Retail Key Entered, MOTO, Internet, DialPay Merchants).						\$	\$	+\$			\$				
^TIERED MERCHA	NTS ONLY -	· Commercial Card	l transacti	ions that do	not m	eet th	e requirement	s to qualify for	preferred rates w	II be assessed an addition	nal fee	of 0.50% (	(0.005	0) on su	ich sales

TIERED MERCHANTS ONLY - Commercial Card transactions that do not meet the requirements to qualify for preferred rates will be assessed an additional fee of 0.50% (0.0050) on such sales volume. <sup>6</sup>Regulated applies to all Base NON PIN debit transactions from exempt issuers will fall under the Base V/MC/D discount rate. If a rate is identified but the Regulated Only box is not checked, then this rate applies to all Base NON PIN debit transactions. <sup>\*\*</sup>If the Retail Key

Entered/MOTO/Internet/DialPay Business Type is selected, Rewards cards will be charged discount rates plus 0.11% (0.0011) on all transactions. NPC's processing fees and Card Brand interchange fees are included in the discount rate. All other Card Brand fees will be assessed or allocated to Merchant at the then current rate determined in accordance with NPC's standard operating procedures

# INTERCHANGE MERCHANTS ONLY - CARD ORGANIZATION FEES: Visa, MasterCard and Discover Interchange fees, assessments and other fees will be assessed or allocated to Merchant at the then current rate determined in accordance with NPC's standard operating procedures.

\* FLAT RATE MERCHANTS ONLY - CARD ORGANIZATION FEES: All fees are included in discount rate and transaction fee above except fees related to International transactions. Does not apply to American Express.

\*AMERICAN EXPRESS - Existing American Express Number 🗆 YES 🗵 NO 🔝 If Yes, Existing American Express Account Number:

Annual Estimated or Actual American Express Volume is less than \$1,000,000.00 ☑ YES ☐ NO

If No, then you are not eligible for the American Express Program unless the MCC is excluded according to current American Express OptBlue Program limitiations. If No and your volume decreases to less than \$1,000,000, you may be converted to the American Express OptBlue Program unless you have opted out.

 $\hfill \square$  By checking this box, you elect to opt out of the American Express Program

☑ By checking this box, you elect to opt out of receiving American Express Marketing Materials

#### **SECTION 8 OCCURRENCE FEES**

□Group Annual	Charged in the \$0.00 Month of	ACH DBA Change Fee		) /each	Global FFE Auth	\$0.03 /each	
Ecroup / William	November	Retrieval Request	\$15.00 /each		□Advantage Buyer Program	\$0.00 /month	
□Regulatory & Compliance Fee <sup>5</sup>	Charged Annually \$0.00 in the Month of <b>March</b>	□Minimum Bill	\$0.00		TSYS FFE Auth	\$0.03 /each	
□Card Brand Usage Fee (NABU) -	\$0.06 /each	1		Charged in the Months of	☑Paper Statement	\$49.90 /month	
MasterCard <sup>3</sup>	ψ0.00 /0d0H	□Semi Annual Fee	\$0.00	November and 6	EMALE ICH	\$0.00 /once	
□Card Brand Usage Fee (NABU) -	\$0.00 /b			months thereafter	□Welcome Kit	\$0.00 /once	
Visa <sup>3</sup>	\$0.06 /each	□Early Deconversion Fee <sup>1</sup>	\$0.00	/once	Monthly Terminal Fee <sup>2</sup>	\$2.99 /month	
□Application Fee	\$0.00 /once			·			
On File Fee	\$9.95 /month	Chargeback Fee	\$25.00	0 /each	PCI PROGRAM		
Batch Fee	\$0.00 /per batch	□Address Verification	\$0.00	/each	□SaferPayments Basic <sup>4</sup>	\$0.00 /month	
Voice Authorization Fee	\$0.95 /each	□Regulatory and Compliance Fee <sup>5</sup>	\$0.00	/annual	□SaferPayments Managed <sup>4</sup>	\$0.00 /month	

Return ACH(s) are subject to a \$25.00 fee for each occurrence.

# 1099 K Reporting is provided at No Charge

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The initial term of the Merchant Agreement is 3 years and automatically renews for additional 3 year periods. If this Agreement is terminated prior to the expiration of the initial term or any renewal term, you will be subject to an Early Deconversion Fee ("EDF") in accordance with the terms of Section 7.B of the Terms and Conditions. If limited by state law, these fees may be modified in accordance with Section 7B of the Terms and Conditions.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Monthly Terminal Fee of \$2.99 will be assessed per month on all next-generation terminals, as applicable.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>The Card Brand Usage Fee (NABU) includes the MasterCard Network Assessment and Brand Usage Fee, the Visa Acquirer Processing Fee, and the Visa Base II Transaction Fee and applies to Tiered Merchants Only.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup>See Section 15 of the Terms and Conditions for additional information. In addition, Merchant may be charged a PCI Non-Compliance fee of \$74.95 per month per MID if not in compliance with PCI Rules and Regulations. Please refer to Section 6.G of the Terms and Conditions.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>See Section 13 of the Terms and Conditions for additional information.

SECTION 9 UNLIMITED PERSONAL GUARANTY AND CREDIT INFORMATION AUTHORIZATION								
PERSONAL GUARANTEE: In exchange for "Guarantor") is signing this Merchant Agree bound by the Continuing Unlimited Guarant Continuing Guaranty provisions. Each Gua of him or her by utilizing a third-party credit by reference as if fully set forth herein and the continuing Guaranty or the continuing Guaranty provisions.	ement as a Guarantor of the Merchant ident ty provisions starting in Section 11 of the Te rantor individually authorizes NPC, Membel reporting agency and/or to obtain a crimina	tified on page 1 of the Merchant A erms and Conditions, and (ii) ackn er Bank, and/or either of their repre al background check. Guarantor a	greement. By signing below, each Gua owledges and confirms that, prior to sign esentatives to conduct an initial and ong	rantor (i) accepts a gning, he or she rec going comprehensiv	and agrees to be ceived and read those ive credit investigation			
Authorized Signature of Guarantor: (Do No	: Include Title)	Guarantor Name:		Date of Signature:				
Home Address			City, State, ZIP:					
Date of Birth:	Social Security Number:	Phone #:						
SECTION 10 PATRIOT ACT AND BACKGROUND AUTHORIZATION								
To help the government fight the funding of person (including business entities) who op number and other information that will allow unconditionally authorize NPC and Membe individual(s) by pulling credit bureau and or an owner or general partner of Merchant, o NPC and/or Member Bank will tell such ind furnished it) and (ii) update such informatio capacity, unconditionally authorize NPC and	ens an account. What this means for you: Now us to identify you. We may also ask to see r Bank or its agents to (i) investigate the infiminal background checks on the Merchant r providing their Social Security Number on ividual and, if NPC and/or Member Bank ren periodically throughout the terms of service.	When you open an account, we we your driver's license or other ide formation and references containe t and its principals, including obtain the Application (if such individual sceived a report, NPC and/or Mem ce of the Merchant Agreement. By	ill ask for your name, physical address, ntifying documents. The undersigned er d herein, and to obtain additional inforn ning reports from consumer reporting a asks NPC or Member Bank whether or ber Bank will give the individual the nar	, date of birth, taxpa ntity(ies) and individunation about the Me gencies on individur r not a consumer re me and address of	eayer identification duals hereby lerchant and such uals signing below as eport was requested, f the agency that			
SECTION 11 MERCHANT ACKNOWL	EDGEMENTS AND SIGNATURE							
Merchant agrees to and accepts the terms and conditions set forth in this Application and the Terms and Conditions which are incorporated herein by reference (GEN.0123) as if fully set forth herein (collectively, the "Merchant Agreement") and acknowledges receipt of all parts of the Merchant Agreement. Merchant acknowledges that no handwritten changes have been made to the printed text of the Merchant Agreement and that the parties may produce and rely on a copy or electronically stored image of the Merchant Agreement for all legal purposes. Merchant represents, warrants and certifies to NPC and Member Bank that it has reviewed all pages of this Application, that all information provided herein is true, correct and complete and that NPC and Member Bank may rely on the information contained in this Application, without further investigation, for all purposes. Merchant acknowledges and agrees that NPC and Member Bank are in no way responsible or liable for the actions, inactions, performance or lack of performance of any third party provider or independent sales representative. Merchant represents that it has chosen for itself any services, equipment or third party selected in connection with the Merchant Agreement, and it has not relied on any promises, representations, warranties, or covenants of the independent sales representative, NPC or others. Merchant acknowledges and agrees that the Merchant Agreement shall not be altered by any prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral representations made by any party. Merchant further authorizes the release of Merchant information in accordance with the provisions of Section 10 of the Terms and Conditions. If Merchant does not want to participate in the American Express Program, the applicable Opt Out Box has been marked.								
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF Merchant has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative effective in accordance with the terms of the Terms and Conditions. The Agreement shall be binding upon Merchant upon the earlier of Merchant's execution below or Merchant's first processed electronic transaction.							
MERCHANT	faccimile)	Nome (please print)		In-	ata			
Signathe গুলিপুর্বর্ধান may be evidenced by	racsimile)	Name (please print) DEN	ITA WHITTINGTON	Da 1	ate 10/28/2024			

005C263DCC0A487..

Merchant's Business Name (		OWN BEIN												
SECTION 12 EQUIPMENT SET	UP		PROV		PROVIDER (	CODE: NF	PC = NPC	to ship equipm	ent <b>S</b> (	<b>OF</b> = Sales	office to ship	o equipment <b>ME</b>	<b>R</b> = Me	PROVIDER
TERMINAL		QTY	COI		Р	RINTER		CODE			PIN PA	/D		CODE
POS Software or Gatew	ay	3	ME	R								□NEW □EXC	HANGE	
												□NEW □EXC	HANGE	
												□NEW □EXC		
Other:	Pro	vider Code	:	Other:			Pı	ovider Code:	0	Other:			Provid	er Code:
EQUIPMENT SOFTWARE	SOFTWAR					PUBLIS					VERSION			
INFORMATION	VALOR PA	AYTECH				VALOR	PAYTECH				ALL			
EQUIPMENT OPTIONS			THE	DEFAUI	T SELECTIO	ON WILL B	E APPLII	ED FOR ANY O	PTIO	N NOT SE	ECTED BEI	LOW		
□RETAIL/MOTO							□RES	TAURANT				□CASH ADV	ANCE	
	NO		Auto C	Close++		NO			Tips	□ YES □	NO			
AVS ☐ YES ☐ Last 4-Digits ☐ YES ☐			Auto-C	TIME	□ YES □ I	NO			rvers	□ YES □	NO	FUEL DYES		1
CVV 2 PYES D		St	tore N F	orward	□ YES □ I	NO			ables	□ YES □		TOLL BILL		
Purchase Card/Level 2 ☐ YES ☐	NO			Pre-Dial	□ YES □ I			Bar Suggested	r Tab	□ YES □		PASSWORD		
Invoice # Prompt	NO			h Back		NO			и пр	□ YES □	NO	AI	II □Y	ES 🗆 NO
PBX Code □8 □		De		sh Back Amount				PAY (FPS)				Void	Υ□ t	ES 🗆 NO
Multi-Merchant ☐ YES ☐	NO							□Both receipts: □Both receipts	_		<u>,</u>	Return		ES □ NO
First Merchant MID ————					Alternate Fund n 7:30 p.m. C			⊒NO receipts u	•	-	•	Settlemen Othe		ES □ NO
Custom Header / Footer:			be no i	alei illa	17.30 p.m. C	· 3 I	Wireles	s ID:				Ottle	<u> </u>	
Custom Header / Footer:														
							Comme	ents:						
EQUIPMENT SHIPPING INSTRUCTION Ship To:		Do Not Sh	not s	elected	<u>NLY</u> if order it below  Location * □				oing o	ptions (ir	□ Over	*) will be app		r any option  ☐ Saturday
										D				
Attn:										Payme	ni For Equipi	ment Will Be:		
										☐ Leas	e □ Che	eck □ Cash	□ Vis	sa □ MC
Address:										□ Disc	over □ Ame	ex 🛚 30 day (	Bill Gro	nb)
City:	State:	Zip	o:		Phone #:			☐ Special Instr	uctions	s:				
NPC TO REPROGRAM/TRAIN ME	RCHANT?	□YES ☑	ZNO											
NPC TO SHIP WELCOME KIT?	□YES	☑NO												
WELCOME KIT SHIPPING INSTR	UCTIONS							Require	d if w	elcome ki	is shipping	to separate ac	ddress	rom above
Ship To: □Merchant Location *	□ISO Loc	cation □O	ther					Attn:				Phone #:		
Address:								City:				State:		Zip:
SECTION 13 SITE INSPECTION	INFORMAT	ION												
I represent and warrant that the in	nformation	set forth in t	the appl	ication i	s true and acc	curate to th	e best of i	nv knowledae. li	n addit	tion. I hereb	v certify that	(check which ar	oplies):	
•								ntory / Shipme				<u> </u>		
☐ I have physically inspected the address, personally confirmed the	ne identity of	of the perso	n listed	in the C	Control					10		E3/(E.O.		7110
Owner/Officer Information Section								ippear as repres n and operating		1?		☑YES ☑YES		⊒NO ⊒NO
☐An NPC approved third party s								cient for busine		e?		⊠YES		⊒NO ⊒NO
needed.	i i iiave iiii	onnea ivi o	, mat a	one mo	JCCIIOII IJ	Are go	ods and s	ervices delivere	ed at th	ne time of s	ale?	☑YES		□NO
☑ I have not physically inspected	d the busin	ess premise	es of th	e Merch	ant; but have	Goods	and servi	ces charged to	credit	card on		□Order	[	☑Shipment
verified the validity of the busine identity of the person listed under	ss using ou or the Contr	utside source ol Owner/O	es and Officer Ir	confirm formati	ed the on Section.			rvices delivered ped, is a Fulfillr		łouse usec	□Digitally	☑Physic: □YES	•	⊒Both ☑NO
If Fulfillment House is used, p	lease com	plete the fo	ollowin	g:		ii good	o aro orne	pod, io d i diiiii	1101111	10000 0000	•	LILO		ZINO
Fulfillment House Name and Addre	ess:									Fulfillm	ent House Co	ntact Information	1:	
Is Fulfillment House PCI DSS Com	ıpliant?  □YE	 ES ☑NO			% of	shipments	by this ver	ndor						
Location Type: ☑Retail Store Fro	ont □Offi	ce Buildina	□Re	sidence	□Industria	l Buildina	□Trade	Show						
			1							<u> </u>				
Sales Organization: IMPACT PAYSY	STEM LLC	)	Sales Signa	Rep ature:	DocuSigned by:	:					lication e: 10/28/202	24		

# DocuSign<sup>\*</sup>

#### **Certificate Of Completion**

Envelope Id: 551D807AEA8A4E7B852A3FE649AA8464

Subject: Complete with Docusign: Brown Derby\_Merchant Application\_us.pdf

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 5 Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Morgan Withee 1164 Vickery Lane

Suite 200

Cordova, TN 38016

registration@impactpays.net IP Address: 173.166.215.126

#### **Record Tracking**

Status: Original

10/28/2024 1:53:27 PM

Holder: Morgan Withee

registration@impactpays.net

Location: DocuSign

# **Signer Events**

DENITA WHITTINGTON

dkeener1507@yahoo.com Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature

Signatures: 3

Initials: 0

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 97.67.80.17

Signed using mobile

# **Timestamp**

Sent: 10/28/2024 1:56:39 PM Viewed: 10/28/2024 1:58:53 PM Signed: 10/28/2024 2:00:23 PM

#### **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:**

Accepted: 10/28/2024 1:58:53 PM ID: a92c446f-925b-4244-8157-4cd452fb331b

Dee Karawdra

registration@impactpays.net

CEO

Impact PaySystem

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

DocuSigned by:
102834A0E3294EE...

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: 173.166.215.126

Sent: 10/28/2024 2:00:24 PM Viewed: 10/28/2024 2:14:04 PM Signed: 10/28/2024 2:14:28 PM

#### **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:**

Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent Certified Delivered	Hashed/Encrypted Security Checked	10/28/2024 1:56:39 PM 10/28/2024 2:14:04 PM

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps			
Signing Complete	Security Checked	10/28/2024 2:14:28 PM			
Completed	Security Checked	10/28/2024 2:14:28 PM			
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps			
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure					

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 6/19/2019 1:37:12 PM Parties agreed to: DENITA WHITTINGTON

#### ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Impact PaySystem (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

# **Getting paper copies**

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

### Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

#### Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

# **How to contact Impact PaySystem:**

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: morgan@impactpays.com

# To advise Impact PaySystem of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at morgan@impactpays.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

# To request paper copies from Impact PaySystem

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to morgan@impactpays.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

# To withdraw your consent with Impact PaySystem

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to morgan@impactpays.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

# Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <a href="https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements">https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</a>.

# Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify Impact PaySystem as described above, you consent to receive
  exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
  acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
  available to you by Impact PaySystem during the course of your relationship with Impact
  PaySystem.